5SJ4...-.HG4. Product Profile 090121.doc 1 of 19             January 2009
Product Profile:
5SJ4...-.HG4. Miniature Circuit Breakers
for North American and International Applications according
to UL, CSA and IEC
5SJ4…-.HG42 Shown
Table of Contents
 Page
Certifications, Standards & Features 2
Description 3
Tripping Characteristics 4
Catalog Number Nomenclature 5
Product Selection – 5SJ41..-.HG40 6
Product Selection – 5SJ4...-.HG41 7
Product Selection – 5SJ4...-.HG42 8
Accessories 9
Typical Device Markings 11
Current Ratings at Ambient Temperatures Other than 40°C 13
I2T Characteristics 14
Power Loss 15
Specifications 16
Dimensions 18
5SJ4...-.HG4. Product Profile 090121.doc 2 of 19             January 2009
 18
Certifications and Standards
 UL Listed, Certified to Canadian Standards, CE
 UL 489
 CSA 22.2 No. 5-02
 HACR
 IEC 60 898
Features – UL 489
 Suitable for Branch Circuit Protection Applications
o -.HG40:  up to 240 VAC, and 60 VDC (1-pole);
o -.HG41:  up to 240 VAC, and 60 VDC (1-pole); and, up to 240 VAC, and
125 VDC (2- and 3-pole)
o -.HG42:  up to 277 VAC, and 60 VDC (1-pole); and, up to 480Y/277 VAC
and 125 VDC (2- and 3-pole).
 cULus:  UL Listed and Certified to Canadian Standards. File E243414
 HACR Rated
 Thermal Magnetic Protection
 High Interrupting Rating:
o VAC:  up to 14,000 (Type HSJ) or 10,000 (Type NSJ) Maximum RMS
Symmetrical Amps
o VDC:  up to 10,000 Amps (Type HSJ and Type NSJ) at 60/125 VDC
 40°C (104°F) Calibration Base (Industrial Applications)
 Can be used for “field wiring” applications, AWG 14 to AWG 4, Copper (Cu) Only
 -.HG40:  suitable for “Same Polarity” connections only.  Not suitable for “Reverse
Feed” Applications
 -.HG41 & -.HG42:  suitable for “Reverse Feed” Applications.  No “Same Polarity”
restrictions.
5SJ4 miniature circuit breakers are also CE marked according to EN/IEC 60 898
making them suitable for use in International applications.
Features – EN/IEC 60 898
 CE Marked
 30°C (86°F) Calibration Base
 Meets Trip Characteristics
o -.HG40:  B, C and D
o -.HG41 & -.HG42:  C and D
 Rated Voltage
o VAC/DC:  24 minimum
o VDC/pole:  60 maximum
o VAC:  440 maximum
5SJ4...-.HG4. Product Profile 090121.doc 3 of 19             January 2009
 High Interrupting Rating (Icn) acc. to IEC 60898-1 of up to 10,000 A AC
Features – Common
 Available with
o -.HG40: 1-pole
o -.HG41 & -.HG42:  1-, 2- or 3-poles
 Available from
o -.HG40 & -.HG41: 0.3 to 63 Amps depending on the device selected
o -.HG42:  0.3 to 40 A (C Characteristic); 0.3 to 32A (D Characteristic)
 Visible Indicator for ON and OFF/Trip
 Finger-Safe Design
 DIN Rail Mounting (35 mm)
 Identical Wire Screw Connections on Line and Load Sides
 CFC and Silicone Free
Description
5SJ4...-.HG4. Miniature Circuit Breakers (mCB) are 1-, 2- and 3-pole thermal / magnetic

Tripping Characteristics according to EN 60 898 are defined as follows.
5SJ4...-.HG4. Product Profile 090121.doc 5 of 19             January 2009
Catalog Number Nomenclature
5SJ4 1 10 – 7 HG41
              e
 S
  a      b    c        d
Frame tyle
Code Description
 a
5SJ4 Standard Frame
Poles
Code tion Descrip
1 1-Pole
2 2-Pole
b
3 3-Pole
CRated urrent
C Rated Cu t (In) ode rren
14  0.3
05 0.5
01 1
15 1.6
02 2
03 3
04 4
11 5
06 6
08 8
10 10
13 13
18 15
16 16
20 20
25 25
30 30
32 32
35 35
40 40
45 45
50 50
60 60
c
63 63
rvTrip Cu e (Characteristic)
Code Trip
C e
Ma rip rip
urv
g
Point
netic T The
Point
rmal T
6 B 3 to 5 I  n
7 C 5 to 10 In
d
8 D 10 to 20 In
Breaker Rating
1.13 to 1.45
nVersio
Code Description
HG40 240 VAC Same
Polarity
e
HG41 240 V site
phase
AC Oppo
 HG42 480Y/277 VAC
5SJ4...-.HG4. Product Profile 090121.doc 6 of 19             January 2009
Product Selection – 5SJ41..-.HG40